working life Discount rate

Future salary
Increase

Parent Company 6.99 years 5.21% 5.00%
e-Business 3.79 years 5.41% 5.00%
PEMI 3.96 years 5.36% 5.00%

December 31, 2015
Average

remaining
working life Discount rate

Future salary
Increase

Parent Company 4 years 5.00% 4.00%
e-Business 8 years 4.87% 4.00%
PEMI 3 years 4.92% 4.00%

- 54 -

*SGVFS027964*

The fair values of plan assets of e-Business only by each class as at the end of the reporting periods
are as follows:

2017 2016
Cash and cash equivalents

Time deposit P=5,342,249 P=5,631,230
Savings deposit 42,335 1,596

Investment in mutual funds - FVPL 10,790,812 9,788,602
AFS investments
Investment in UITF 260,812 260,812
Accumulated market gains - UITF 229,485 247,094

Accrued interest income 11,130 2,050
16,676,823 15,931,384

Trustee fee payable (39,705) (37,040)
P=16,637,118 P=15,894,344

The carrying values of the plan assets approximate fair values as of December 31, 2017, 2016 and
2015.  The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of
each significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period,
assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

December 31, 2017
Parent Company e-Business PEMI

Possible
fluctuations

Increase
(decrease)

Possible
fluctuations

Increase
(decrease)

Possible
fluctuations

Increase
(decrease)

Discount rate +1.00% (P=240,027) +1.00% (P=1,617,219) +1.00% (P=289,975)
-1.00% 270,938 -1.00% 1,975,320 -1.00% 345,812

Future salary
increase +1.00% P=267,915 +1.00% 1,961,594 +1.00% 343,178

-1.00% (243,873) -1.00%   (1,641,773) -1.00% (294,243)
Estimated working

lives +10.00% (9,140) +10.00% (697,734) +10.00% (48,025)
-10.00% 9,140 -10.00% 697,734 -10.00% 48,025

December 31, 2016
Parent Company e-Business PEMI

Possible
fluctuations

Increase
(decrease)

Possible
fluctuations

Increase
(decrease)

Possible
fluctuations

Increase
(decrease)

Discount rate +1.00% (P=240,027) +1.00% (P=1,617,219) +1.00% (P=289,975)
-1.00% 270,938 -1.00% 1,975,320 -1.00% 345,812

Future salary
increase +1.00% P=267,915 +1.00% 1,961,594 +1.00% 343,178

-1.00% (243,873) -1.00%   (1,641,773) -1.00% (294,243)
Estimated working

lives +10.00% (9,140) +10.00% (697,734) +10.00% (48,025)
-10.00% 9,140 -10.00% 697,734 -10.00% 48,025

December 31, 2015
Parent Company e-Business Yehey! PEMI

Possible
fluctuations

Increase
(decrease)

Possible
fluctuations

Increase
(decrease)

Possible
fluctuations

Increase
(decrease)

Possible
fluctuations

Increase
(decrease)

Discount rate +1.00% (P=224,949) +1.00% (P=1,558,505) + 1.00% (P=162,904) + 1.00% (P=185,177)
-1.00% 224,949 -1.00% 1,558,505 - 1.00% 162,904 - 1.00% 185,177

Future salary
increase +1.00% 222,622 +1.00% 1,556,328 + 1.00% 162,990 + 1.00% 185,021

-1.00% (222,622) -1.00% (1,556,328) - 1.00% (162,990) - 1.00% (185,021)
Estimated

working
lives +10.00% (10,225) +10.00% (623,942) + 10.00% (74,351) + 10.00% (29,550)

-10.00% 10,225 -10.00% 623,942 - 10.00% 74,351 - 10.00% 29,550

- 55 -

*SGVFS027964*

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the Group’s undiscounted benefit payments:

December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015
More than 10

to 15 years
More than

15 years
More than 10

to 15 years
More than

15 years
More than 10

to 15 years
More than

15 years
Parent Company P=7,508,855 P=‒ P=7,508,855 P=‒ P=7,288,078 P=–
e-Business 12,630,143 13,158,599 12,630,143 13,158,599 12,143,165 13,786,340
PEMI 6,241,657 18,231,121 6,241,657 18,231,121 2,972,869 5,989,019

- 56 -

*SGVFS027964*

The movement in the Group’s retirement liability, present value of defined benefit obligation and fair value of plan assets follows:

2017
Net benefit cost in consolidated statement

of income Remeasurements in other comprehensive income

January 1,
 2017

Current
service cost Net interest Subtotal

Return on
plan assets
(excluding

amount
included in

net interest)

Actuarial
changes arising

from changes in
demographic
assumptions

Actuarial
changes

arising from
changes in

financial
assumptions

Actuarial
changes

arising from
deviations of

experience
from

assumptions